



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 380/2018

VINOD KUMAR GUPTA THR. PEROKAR

VIBHOR GUPTA (SON)

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Jagriti Kedia and Mr. Sidharth Tyagi, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP for CBI with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **12.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 23556/2025 (For Calling TCR In Digital Format)

1. By way of this application, the applicant/appellant is seeking a direction to the Registry to requisition the Trial Court Record and make it available to the counsel for the appellant.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and it is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.A. 380/2018

The Registry is directed to ensure that a properly digitized and bookmarked copy of the TCR is made available to the Court on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 12, 2025/rd